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SUMMARY

The Roman Catholic Diocese of Portland (RCD) is a self-insured, self-administered Maine employer.

The Audit Division of the Maine Workers’ Compensation Board (Board) examined twenty-five (25) claim files for the period under examination January 1, 2006 through June 30, 2006 to determine compliance with statutory and regulatory requirements in the following areas: 

· Form filing

· Timeliness of benefit payments

· Accuracy of indemnity payments

The random sample was drawn from a listing of RCD’s January 1, 2006 through June 30, 2006 Maine workers’ compensation claims.  Of the claim files audited, there were ten (10) “lost time” claims, ten (10) “medical only” claims and five (5) “incident only”
 claims.

The on-site audit work was conducted at the Diocese of Portland on November 29, 2006. 

The compliance tables found on pages 8 through 11 of this report are representative of Board findings as of November 29, 2006.  Since that time, the Audit Division has requested and received additional information, missing form filings, and form corrections.

Following is a discussion of the aforementioned compliance tables and of the steps taken since November 29, 2006 to rectify identified noncompliance issues.  

Form filing

· Title 39-A M.R.S.A and the Board Rules and Regulations provide the requirements for reports to the Board:

	WCB-1, First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease
	39-A M.R.S.A. Section 303, Rules & Regs, Ch 8 Section 13,
Rules & Regs, Ch 3 Section 4

	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	39-A M.R.S.A. Section 303

	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependents and Filing Status
	39-A M.R.S.A. Section 303

	WCB-3, Memorandum of Payment (MOP)
	Rules & Regs, Ch 1 Section 1.1,
Rules & Regs, Ch 1 Section 1.3, 
39-A M.R.S.A. Section 205(7),

Rules & Regs, Ch 8 Section 12

	WCB-4, Discontinuance or Modification of Compensation
	Rules & Regs, Ch 8 Section 11, Rules & Regs, Ch 8 Section 12

	WCB-4A, Consent Between Employer and Employee
	Rules & Regs, Ch 8 Section 18

	WCB-8, (21 Day) Certificate of Discontinuance or Reduction of Compensation
	39-A M.R.S.A. Section 205(9)

	WCB-9, Notice of Controversy (NOC)
	Rules & Regs, Ch 1 Section 1.1

	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid 
	Rules & Regs, Ch 8 Section 1,
Rules & Regs, Ch 8 Section 12


· Failure to file any Board form within established time frames is a violation of Title 39-A M.R.S.A Section 360(1) (A) or (B).

· First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease (WCB-1):  

· Paper First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease forms were found in all Board files where First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease forms were filed on or after July 1, 2005.  
· According to RCD, there was a delay in the implementation of the electronic filing system, which has now been rectified.
· Nine (9) First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease forms were filed in accordance with the above requirements.

· One (1) First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease form was required, but not filed.

· In response to the Audit Division’s request for this filing, RCD submitted one (1) First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease form.

· Wage Statement (WCB-2) and Schedule of Dependents and Filing Status Statement (WCB-2A):  

· Four (4) Wage Statements and two (2) Schedule of Dependents and Filing Status Statements were filed in accordance with the above requirements.

· One (1) Wage Statement and three (3) Schedule of Dependents and Filing Status Statements were filed late.

· Three (3) Wage Statements and three (3) Schedule of Dependents and Filing Status Statements were required, but not filed.

· In response to the Audit Division’s request for these filings, RCD submitted two (2) Wage Statements and two (2) Schedule of Dependents and Filing Status Statements.

· Memorandum of Payment (WCB-3 or WCB-4A) and Notice of Controversy (WCB-9):  

· Two (2) Memorandum of Payment forms and six (6) Notice of Controversy (“lost time”) forms were filed in accordance with the above requirements. 
· RCD’s compliance rate for Memorandum of Payment filings is 67%, which is below the Board’s performance benchmark of 75%.

· One (1) Memorandum of Payment form was required, but not filed. 
· In response to the Audit Division’s request for this filing, RCD submitted one (1) Consent Between Employer and Employee form.
· Discontinuance or Modification of Compensation (WCB-4 or WCB-4A):  

· One (1) Discontinuance or Modification of Compensation form was properly filed in accordance with the above requirements.

· One (1) Discontinuance or Modification of Compensation form was improperly filed.

· One (1) Discontinuance or Modification of Compensation form was required, but not filed.

· In response to the Audit Division’s request for this filing, RCD submitted one (1) Consent Between Employer and Employee form.

· Statement of Compensation Paid (WCB‑11):

· Two (2) Statement of Compensation Paid forms were filed in accordance with the above requirements.

· One (1) Statement of Compensation Paid form was required, but not filed.

· In response to the Audit Division’s request for this filing, RCD submitted one (1) Statement of Compensation Paid form.

· Timeliness of benefit payments

· Title 39-A M.R.S.A Section 205(2) provides the requirement for time of payment.

· When there is not an ongoing dispute, failure to pay weekly compensation benefits or accrued weekly benefits within 30 days after becoming due and payable is a violation of Title 39-A M.R.S.A Section 205(2) and subject to penalty under Section 205(3).

· Initial Indemnity Payments:

· One (1) initial indemnity payment was paid timely and one (1) claim received “salary continuation” from the employer.
· RCD’s compliance rate for initial indemnity payments is 100%, which is above the Board’s performance benchmark of 80%.
· Subsequent Indemnity Payments:

· Two (2) subsequent indemnity payments were paid timely.

· Eleven (11) subsequent indemnity payments were paid late.

· Board Rules and Regulations Chapter 5, Section 7 states in part, “The employer/insurer shall pay the health care provider's charge or the maximum allowable payment under this fee schedule, whichever is less, within 30 days of receipt of a bill unless the bill or previous bills from the same provider or the underlying injury has been controverted or denied.  If an employer/insurer controverts whether a health care provider’s bill is reasonable and proper under § 206 of the Act, the employer/insurer shall send a copy of the notice of controversy to the health care provider.”

· Eighty (80) medical bills were paid timely.  

· Six (6) medical bills were paid late.  

· Title 39-A M.R.S.A Section 324(1) provides the requirements for benefit payments per an approved agreement.

· One (1) Consent between Employer and Employee was paid timely (based on the signature date of the employer as the employee has not yet countersigned the consent).
· Accuracy of indemnity payments

· Title 39-A M.R.S.A Sections 212 and 213 provide the requirements for compensation for total incapacity and partial incapacity.  Title 39-A M.R.S.A Section 102(4) and Rule 1.5 provide the requirements for calculating average weekly wages (AWWs).  Title 39-A M.R.S.A Section 102(1) provides the requirements for determining weekly benefit rates (WBRs).

· Three (3) claims were compensated.

· Average Weekly Wage:

· One (1) AWW was correct. 
· One (1) AWW was incorrect.
· One (1) AWW is unknown.

· Weekly Benefit Rate:

· One (1) WBR was correct. 
· One (1) WBR was incorrect.
· One (1) WBR is unknown.

· Indemnity Paid:

· One (1) claim received “salary continuation” from the employer.

· One (1) claim was overpaid in the amount of $220.71.

· Indemnity paid correctly/incorrectly is unknown for one (1) claim.

PENALTIES

· Penalties payable to the Workers’ Compensation Board

Title 39-A M.R.S.A. Section 359(2) 

“In addition to any other penalty assessment permitted under this Act, the Board may assess civil penalties not to exceed $10,000 upon finding, after hearing, that an employer, insurer or 3rd-party administrator for an employer has engaged in a pattern of questionable claims-handling techniques or repeated unreasonably contested claims.  The Board shall certify its findings to the Superintendent of Insurance, who shall take appropriate action so as to bring any such practices to a halt.  This certification by the Board is exempt from the provisions of the Maine Administrative Procedure Act.”

· No action will be taken at this time.

To avoid future penalty referral(s) under this Section and/or Section 360(2), RCD must take corrective measures to address the following inadequacies:

· Failure to file or timely file forms with the Board

· Failure to pay benefits timely

· Failure to pay claims accurately

Title 39-A M.R.S.A. Section 360(1)(A)

“The Board may assess a civil penalty not to exceed $100 for each violation on any person: Who fails to file or complete any report or form required by this Act or rules adopted under this Act.”

Violations subject to penalty under Section 360(1)(A) were found on the following claims:

	Employee
	Date of Injury
	Forms Not Filed
	Penalty Exposure

	
	06/02/06
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$100.00

	Total
	
	
	$200.00


Title 39-A M.R.S.A. Section 360(1)(B) 

“The Board may assess a civil penalty not to exceed $100 for each violation on any person: Who fails to file or complete such a report or form within the time limits specified in this Act or rules adopted under this Act.”

Violations subject to penalty under Section 360(1)(B) were found on the following claims:

	Employee
	Date of Injury
	Forms Filed Late
	Penalty Exposure

	
	05/10/06
	WCB-1, Employer’s First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease
	$100.00

	
	
	
	

	
	01/27/06
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$100.00

	
	
	
	

	
	06/02/06
	WCB-4A, Consent Between Employer and Employee (in lieu of MOP)
	$100.00

	
	
	
	

	
	02/03/06
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$100.00

	
	
	
	

	
	02/28/06
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$100.00

	
	
	
	

	
	03/02/06
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid
	$100.00

	
	
	
	

	
	03/06/06
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$100.00

	
	
	
	

	
	02/21/06
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$100.00

	Total
	
	
	$1,100.00


Title 39-A M.R.S.A. Section 360(2)

“The Board may assess, after hearing, a civil penalty in an amount not to exceed $1,000 for an individual and $10,000 for a corporation, partnership or other legal entity for any willful violation of this Act, fraud or intentional misrepresentation.  The Board may also require that person to repay any compensation received through a violation of this Act, fraud or intentional misrepresentation or to pay any compensation withheld through a violation of this Act, fraud or misrepresentation, with interest at the rate of 10% per year.” 

· No action will be taken at this time.

To avoid future penalty referral(s) under this Section and/or Section 359(2), RCD must take corrective measures to address the following inadequacies:

· Failure to file or timely file forms with the Board

· Failure to pay benefits timely

· Failure to pay claims accurately

COMPLIANCE TABLES

· Form Filing

A. First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease (WCB-1)

	
	
	
	1/1/06 - 6/30/06

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Received at the Board:
	
	

	Filed 
	Compliant
	9
	90%

	Not Filed
	
	1
	10%

	Total 
	
	10
	100%


B. Wage Statement (WCB-2)

	
	
	
	1/1/06 - 6/30/06

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Received at the Board:
	
	

	Filed 
	Compliant
	4
	50%

	Late
	
	1
	12.5%

	Not Filed
	
	3
	37.5%

	Total 
	
	8
	100%


C. Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement (WCB-2A)

	
	
	
	1/1/06 - 6/30/06

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Received at the Board:
	
	

	Filed 
	Compliant
	2
	25%

	Late
	
	3
	37.5%

	Not Filed
	
	3
	37.5%

	Total 
	
	8
	100%


D. Memorandum of Payment (WCB-3 or WCB-4A)

	
	
	
	1/1/06 - 6/30/06

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Received at the Board:
	
	

	Filed 
	Compliant
	2
	67%

	Not Filed
	
	1
	33%

	Total 
	
	3
	100%


E. Discontinuance or Modification of Compensation (WCB-4 or WCB-4A)

	
	
	
	1/1/06 - 6/30/06

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Received at the Board:
	
	

	Filed 
	Compliant
	1
	33.33%

	Improperly Filed
	
	1
	33.33%

	Not Filed
	
	1
	33.33%

	Total 
	
	3
	100%


F. Notice of Controversy (WCB-9)

	
	
	
	1/1/06 - 6/30/06

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Received at the Board:
	
	

	Filed 
	Compliant
	6
	100%

	Total 
	
	6
	100%


G. Statement of Compensation Paid (WCB-11)

	
	
	
	1/1/06 - 6/30/06

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Received at the Board:
	
	

	Filed 
	Compliant
	2
	67%

	Not Filed
	
	1
	33%

	Total 
	
	3
	100%


· Timeliness of Benefit Payments

H. Initial Payment of Indemnity Benefits

	
	
	
	1/1/06 - 6/30/06

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Check Mailed Within:
	
	

	0-14
	Days
	Compliant
	2
	100%

	Total
	
	2
	100%


I. Subsequent Payment of Indemnity Benefits

	
	
	
	1/1/06 - 6/30/06

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Check Mailed Within:
	
	

	0-7
	Days
	Compliant
	2
	15%

	8-37
	Days
	
	11
	85%

	Total
	
	13
	100%


J. Payment of Medical Bills

	
	
	
	1/1/06 - 6/30/06

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Check Mailed Within:
	
	

	0-30
	Days
	Compliant
	80
	93%

	30+
	Days
	
	6
	7%

	Total
	
	86
	100%


K. Payment of Approved Agreements

	
	
	
	1/1/06 - 6/30/06

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Check Mailed Within:
	
	

	0-10
	Days
	Compliant
	1
	100%

	Total
	
	1
	100%


· Accuracy of Indemnity Payments

L. Average Weekly Wage

	
	
	
	1/1/06 - 6/30/06

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Calculated:
	
	

	Correct
	
	Compliant
	1
	33.33%

	Incorrect
	
	
	1
	33.33%

	Unknown
	
	
	1
	33.33%

	Total 
	
	3
	100%


M. Weekly Benefit Rate

	
	
	
	1/1/06 - 6/30/06

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Calculated:
	
	

	Correct
	
	Compliant
	1
	33.33%

	Incorrect
	
	
	1
	33.33%

	Unknown
	
	
	1
	33.33%

	Total 
	
	3
	100%


N. Indemnity Paid
	
	
	
	1/1/06 - 6/30/06

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Calculated:
	
	

	Correct
	
	Compliant
	1
	33.33%

	Incorrect
	
	
	1
	33.33%

	Unknown
	
	
	1
	33.33%

	Grand Total
	
	3
	100%








� “Incident only” claims incur no medical expenses and less than a day of lost time.
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